# BOROUGH OF MANTOLOKING ORDINANCE NO. 2024-17

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF MANTOLOKING, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, TO AMEND CHAPTER 3 ENTITLED "MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL; COMMITTEES," SECTION 3-4 ENTITLED "POWERS OF THE COUNCIL" OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE.

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Mantoloking (the "Borough") is a municipal corporation organized and operating under the laws of the State of New Jersey; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDIANED,** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Mantoloking, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey that the Code of the Borough of Mantoloking is hereby amended, revised and/or supplemented as follows:

**SECTION 1.** Chapter 3 of the Code of Borough of Mantoloking, entitled "Mayor and Borough Council; Committees," is hereby amended and supplemented to read as follows: (

#### § 3-4. Powers of the Council.

The Council shall possess all the powers granted by the laws of the State of New Jersey.

For the year 2024 and for each year thereafter, it is hereby established that each Councilmember shall receive an annual stipend of \$1,500.00 (One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars) to be paid on a quarterly basis (March, June, August and November). Each Councilmember may elect to waive his/her stipend.

## r|m|s|h|c

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm, Halm & Cipriani, P.A.

98 East Water Street Toms River, NJ 08753

**o:** 732.363.0777 **f:** 732.905.6555

**SECTION 2.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances which are inconsistent herewith are repealed, but only to the extent of such inconsistency.

**SECTION 3.** If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

**SECTION 4.** This ordinance shall take effect following its final passage and publication as required by law.

#### **NOTICE**

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the foregoing Ordinance No. 2024-17 was introduced and passed on first reading at the Regular Council Meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Mantoloking, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, held on the 19th day of March, 2024 and that a public hearing was held thereon at a Regular Council Meeting of April 16th, 2024, at which time and place said ordinance was passed on second and final reading and became effective as of that date.

\_\_\_\_

Beverley A. Konopada, RMC, CMR

BOROUGH OF MANTOLOKING

## r|m|s|h|c

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm, Halm & Cipriani, P.A.

98 East Water Street Toms River, NJ 08753

**o:** 732.363.0777 **f:** 732.905.6555